# CH \$115.00 44382

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM419244

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Chemtrade Logistics Inc.		03/10/2017	Corporation: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Computershare Trust Company of Canada, as Trustee
Street Address:	100 University Avenue, 8th Floor
City:	Toronto, Ontrario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5J 2Y1
Entity Type:	Subsisting Trust Company: CANADA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4438226	CHEMTRADE
Registration Number:	4438225	CHEMTRADE
Registration Number:	4278115	CHEMTRADE LOGISTICS
Registration Number:	4278114	CHEMTRADE LOGISTICS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3146673633

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 314.552.6077

**Email:** ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: Shoko Naruo

Address Line 1: Thompson Coburn LLP Address Line 2: One US Bank Plaza

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Shoko Naruo SIGNATURE: /sn/	ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	951371-160101
	NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shoko Naruo
DATE CICNED. 00/10/0017	SIGNATURE:	/sn/
DATE SIGNED:   03/10/2017	DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2017

**Total Attachments: 5** 



### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Security Agreement (as the same may be amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement"), dated as of March 10, 2017, by CHEMTRADE LOGISTICS INC., a corporation amalgamated under the laws of the Province of Ontario (the "Grantor"), in favor of COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY OF CANADA, a subsisting trust company under the laws of Canada, in its capacity as Trustee under the hereinafter defined Trust Deed (the "Trustee").

### WITNESSETH:

- A. Reference is made to that certain Deed of Trust and Mortgage, dated as of August 2, 2005, originally entered into between the Trustee, the Grantor and CHEMTRADE PULP CHEMICALS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP (collectively with the Grantor, the "Existing Grantors") (as the same has been or may be amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trust Deed").
- B. This Agreement is made to secure the payment and performance of the Senior Secured Bonds from time to time outstanding and all other Moneys from time to time owing pursuant to the terms of the Trust Deed and the due performance of the obligations of the Existing Grantors under the Trust Deed (collectively, the "Secured Obligations"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Trust Deed.
- C. This Agreement is given pursuant to the Trust Deed, and each and every term and provision of the Trust Deed, including the rights, remedies, obligations, covenants, conditions, agreements, indemnities, representations and warranties of the parties therein, are hereby incorporated by reference herein as though set forth in full and shall be considered a part of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the making of the financial accommodations described in the Trust Deed and the covenants, agreements, representations and warranties set forth in this Agreement:

SECTION 1. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the prompt and complete payment and performance in full when due (whether at stated maturity, acceleration or otherwise) of all the Secured Obligations, Grantor hereby grants to the Trustee, its successor and assigns, a security interest in and continuing lien, on its respective right, title and interest (but not its obligations) in, to and under all of the following, in each case, whether now held, owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, and wherever located: all United States and foreign trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, Internet domain names, trade styles, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of a like nature, all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing, all renewals of any of the foregoing, all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing, the right to sue for past infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill, and

all proceeds of the foregoing, including license royalties, income, payments, claims, damages, and proceeds of suit ("<u>Trademarks</u>"), including but not limited to those U.S. registered trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

SECTION 2. Governing Document. This security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Trustee, its successors and assigns pursuant to the Trust Deed. This Agreement is governed by the Trust Deed, to which reference should be made for a full description of the rights and remedies of the Trustee with respect to the Trademarks. In the case of a conflict or inconsistency between any provision of this Agreement and any provision of the Trust Deed, the provisions of the Trust Deed shall control and govern.

SECTION 3. CHOICE OF LAW; CONSENT TO JURISDICTION. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO AND THE FEDERAL LAWS OF CANADA APPLICABLE THEREIN, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE PERFECTION OR PRIORITY OF THE ENCUMBRANCE AND SECURITY INTERESTS CREATED RESPECT OF ANY PARTICULAR COLLATERAL IN HEREUNDER MANDATORILY GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF A JURISDICTION OTHER THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO AND THE FEDERAL LAWS OF CANADA. THE PARTIES HEREBY ATTORN TO THE COURTS OF THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO AND AGREES THAT THOSE COURTS SHALL HAVE NON-EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE ALL DISPUTES RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

SECTION 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall be deemed to be an original and such counterparts taken together shall constitute one agreement, and any of the parties hereto may execute this agreement by signing any such counterpart.

[Signatures appear on the next page.]

6514773

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

CHEMTRADE LOGISTICS INC., a corporation amalgamated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, as Grantor

	,
	By: Rohit Bhardwaj Title: Chief Financial Officer
Accepted and Agreed:	
COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPAN as Trustee	Y OF CANADA,
Ву:	
Name:	

[Signature page to Trademark Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

CHEMTRADE LOGISTICS INC., a corporation amalgamated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, as Grantor

By:			
Name:			
Title:			

Accepted and Agreed:

COMPUTERSHARE TRUST COMPANY OF CANADA, as Trustee

> Robert Morrison Corporate Trust Officer

> > [Signature page to Trademark Security Agreement]

# **EXHIBIT A**

## U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trade-mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status
CHEMTRADE	4,438,226	November 26, 2013	Registered
© CHEMTRADE			
CHEMTRADE	4,438,225	November 26, 2013	Registered
CHEMTRADE LOGISTICS  (HEMTRADE LOGISTICS	4,278,115	January 22, 2013	Registered
CHEMTRADE LOGISTICS	4,278,114	January 22, 2013	Registered

6514773

**RECORDED: 03/10/2017**